CHAPTER 507—H. F. No. 2457

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of South St. Paul; authorizing the issuance of general obligation bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. South St. Paul, city of; general obligation bonds. The council of the city of South St. Paul may by resolution authorize the issuance of general obligation bonds of the city to finance the acquisition and betterment of storm sewers. The council may levy all taxes necessary for the payment of such bonds and the interest thereon as required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.61, and the levy of such taxes shall not reduce the amount of the taxes the city is authorized to levy by any other law or its charter. The bonds shall be issued and sold in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, except that an election shall not be required to authorize their issuance.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the city of South St. Paul, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 20, 1969.

CHAPTER 508—H. F. No. 2490

[Not Coded]

An act relating to abstracts of title in McLeod county; repealing Laws 1967, Chapter 784.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. McLeod county; abstracts; repealer. Laws 1967, Chapter 784, is repealed.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of McLeod county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 20, 1969.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.